

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**No. 07-21**

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**No. 07-25**

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TODD ROKITA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6201

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
JULIE A. BRUBAKER  
HEATHER L. HAGAN  
Deputy Attorneys General

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for State Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Historical Context for the Voter ID Law ..... 1

II. Evidence of the Impact of the Voter ID Law..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT .....14

I. Article III Standing Collapses Because No Plaintiff Has Identified Even One Person Unable to Vote Because of the Voter ID Law .....14

A. No Plaintiff suffers cognizable direct injuries .....14

B. Without identifying injured members, neither the Democrats nor the other political-interest groups can assert associational standing .....16

1. The Democrats tried and failed to identify members injured by the Law .....16

2. The political-interest groups also failed to identify any members injured by the Law .....18

II. The Balancing Test for Non-Discriminatory Laws Protecting Election Integrity Applies Here .....	19
A. The Voter ID Law does not impose a “severe burden” on the right to vote .....	21
B. There is no discrimination against minorities, Democrats, “non-drivers,” urban dwellers, the elderly, the poor, the homeless, the disabled, or anyone else.....	30
1. The Democrats’ expert found no evidence of disparate impact on racial minorities .....	31
2. The Law is not partisan.....	35
3. There is no discrimination against “non-drivers,” urban dwellers, or the poor.....	37
4. The Law <i>accommodates</i> elderly and disabled voters.....	41
C. The Voter ID Law has nothing in common with poll taxes .....	42
III. The Voter ID Law Is an Eminently Reasonable Effort to Combat In-Person Voter Fraud, Which Has Always Existed Across the Country .....	44

- A. Nearly all voting regulations are premised on the need to prevent fraud, and proof of recent fraud is not necessary to keep them.....44
  - 1. Proof of fraud is not required to prevent fraud .....45
  - 2. History demonstrates that as society grows, more fraud-prevention measures are necessary .....47
- B. The Indiana legislature had ample bases for enacting a new, more effective means of preventing in-person vote fraud .....49
  - 1. There is national evidence of in-person fraud, and Indiana has a troubling recent history of vote fraud generally .....49
  - 2. Inflated voter-registration lists make Indiana particularly vulnerable to in-person vote fraud.....50
  - 3. The need to preserve public confidence in elections justifies the Voter ID Law .....53
- C. Requiring identification already possessed by 99% of Indiana’s VAP is the embodiment of “reasonable” .....55

1. The General Assembly reasonably  
balanced cost, prevalence,  
and security .....56
2. The Voter ID Law includes  
reasonable safeguards to protect  
legitimate voters without  
identification.....57
3. Indiana has acted to prevent  
absentee-ballot fraud with rules  
better targeted at that particular  
problem .....60

CONCLUSION .....63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 598 (D.N.M. 2007) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	20, 22, 31, 46
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	46
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	54
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	1, 62
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	37
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	21, 28, 42
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 504 F.Supp.2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....	24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 1854 (2006). .....	14



**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	35
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	46
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	46
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	46
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	47, 54
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 2006 WL 3627297 (D. Ariz. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Harman v. Forssennius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	43
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	42, 43
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1979).....	10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986) .....	18

**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	60
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	22, 44
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	47, 54
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	62
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	45, 46
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	50
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	44, 45, 50, 52
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	46, 50, 55
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004).....	3, 61
<i>Perdue v. Lake</i> , 647 S.E.2d 6 (Ga. 2007) .....	24

**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	15
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006) .....	21, 53
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006) .....	47
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	46
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	19
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	31
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	20
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	20, 46
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	17, 37
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	52
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	54

**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , No. 04-CR-00402 (W.D. Mo. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 05-CR-00257 (W.D. Mo. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 05-CR-00258 (W.D. Mo. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , No. 04-CR-20142 (D. Kan. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Scherzer</i> , No. 04-CR-00401 (W.D. Mo. 2004) .....	3
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	35, 36
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	46
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	46
<i>Weinschenk v. Missouri</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) .....	29

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... 19  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 19, 20  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XV ..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XVII ..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XIX..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XXIII ..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV ..... 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI ..... 19

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg *et seq.* (“Motor-Voter”)..... 37  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)(3) ..... 38  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5 ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c) ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d)..... 6, 52  
42 U.S.C. § 15301(b)..... 4

**FEDERAL STATUTES (cont'd)**

42 U.S.C. § 15482(a)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5) ..... 42

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)..... 4, 29, 42

Help America Vote Act, Pub. L. No. 107-252,  
116 Stat. 1666 (2002) (“HAVA”)..... 4

**STATE STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5(3)..... 1

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-50.4 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-5-8 *et seq.* ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-6-5-34 ..... 57

Ind. Code § 3-7-13-11 ..... 27

Ind. Code § 3-7-33-5(b)..... 27

Ind. Code § 3-7-33-5(c) ..... 27

Ind. Code § 3-7-33-5(d)..... 27

Ind. Code § 3-7-33-5(e) ..... 27

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-2 ..... 7

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-15 ..... 7

Ind. Code § 3-7-43-1 ..... 7

Ind. Code § 3-7-45-3 ..... 7

**STATE STATUTES (cont'd)**

Ind. Code § 3-10-1-6 .....	17
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2 .....	1, 41
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2(e) .....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-4-2 .....	5
Ind. Code § 3-11-4-4 .....	59
Ind. Code § 3-11-6.5-2 .....	5
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25(a) (2005) (repealed 2006).....	40
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1 .....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(c) .....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(e) .....	41
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.2 .....	57
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-27 .....	60
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.2 .....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24 .....	41
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a) .....	61
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(c) .....	5, 61
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(d).....	5, 61
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26(b)(2).....	26

**STATE STATUTES (cont'd)**

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26(c) .....	59
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26.3 .....	5
Ind. Code § 3-11-18 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1 .....	1, 16, 40, 58
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5 .....	18, 58
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10(b) .....	38
Ind. Code § 16-37-1-8(a)(3).....	26
Ind. Code § 16-37-1-8(b).....	26
Ind. H. Enrolled Act No. 1407, Pub. L. No. 221-2005.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 6.55(7)(c)(12) (2005) (repealed 2006).....	3

**STATE REGULATIONS**

140 Ind. Admin. Code § 7-4-3(e)(7).....	26
---	----

**CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS**

148 Cong. Rec. S10489 (Oct. 16, 2002).....	4, 50
150 Cong. Rec. H8664-02 (Oct. 7, 2004).....	56
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993), <i>available at</i> 1993 WL 54278 .....	52



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Andrew Gumbel, *Steal this Vote: Dirty Elections & the Rotten History of Democracy in America* (2005)..... 2
- Bradely A. Smith, *Judicial Protection of Ballot-Access Rights: Third Parties Need Not Apply*,  
28 Harv. J. on Legis. 167 (1991)..... 47, 48
- Brennan Center for Justice, *Citizens without Proof: A Survey of Americans' Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship & Photo Identification* (Nov. 2006), available at <http://www.vote.caltech.edu/VoterID/CitizensWithoutProof.pdf>..... 34
- Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, Report, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* (Sept. 2005), available at [http://www.american.edu/ia/cfer/report/full\\_report.pdf](http://www.american.edu/ia/cfer/report/full_report.pdf) ["Carter-Baker Report"]..... 5
- Electionline.org, *Voter ID Laws*, available at <http://www.electionline.org/Default.aspx?tabid=364> (last visited Nov. 29, 2007)..... 29
- The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton)  
(Modern Library Coll. ed. 1937) ..... 20, 21
- The Federalist No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton)  
(Modern Library Coll. ed. 1937) ..... 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

- Ind. BMV, *Driver Services Fees—Operator License*, available at <http://www.in.gov/bmv/3378.htm#General%20Fees> (last visited Nov. 29, 2007) ..... 38
- Ind. Sec’y of State, *2002 General Election Registration & Turnout Data*, available at [http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/pdfs/2002\\_election\\_report/part2.pdf](http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/pdfs/2002_election_report/part2.pdf) (last visited Nov. 29, 2007) ..... 36, 39
- Ind. Sec’y of State, *2006 General Election Registration & Turnout Data*, available at <http://www.in.gov/apps/sos/election/general/general2006.ElectionResults> (last visited Nov. 29, 2007) ..... 36, 39
- Ind. Sec’y of State, *Application for Absentee Ballot*, available at <http://www.in.gov/sos/pdfs/abs-1.pdf> (last visited Nov. 29, 2007) ..... 59
- Jeffrey Milyo, Inst. of Pub. Policy, Report No. 10-2007, *The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis* (Nov. 2007), available at <http://truman.missouri.edu/uploads/Publications/Report%2010-2007.pdf> [“Milyo Study”] ..... *passim*
- John Fund, *Stealing Elections: How Voter Fraud Threatens Our Democracy* (2004) ..... 2, 35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

- John R. Lott, Jr., *Evidence of Voter Fraud & the Impact that Regulations to Reduce Fraud Have on Voter Participation Rates*, (Aug. 18, 2006), available at <http://www.vote.caltech.edu/VoterID/ssrn-id925611.pdf>..... 33
- Joseph P. Harris, *Registration of Voters in the United States* (1929) ..... 48
- Machine Problems, Ballot Probe Mar Voting in Indiana Counties*, AP Alert, Nov. 8, 2006, available at 11/8/06 APALERTIN 05:00:52 (Westlaw)..... 4
- Mary Beth Schneider, *Voter ID Law Looming for Hoosiers*, Indianapolis Star, April 13, 2005, available at <http://www2.indystar.com/articles/6/236465-2566-098.html> ..... 35
- Matt A. Barreto, *et al.*, *The Disproportionate Impact of Indiana Voter ID Requirements on the Electorate* (Wash. Inst. for the Study of Ethnicity & Race, Working Paper, Nov. 8, 2007), available at [http://depts.washington.edu/uwiser/documents/Indiana\\_voter.pdf](http://depts.washington.edu/uwiser/documents/Indiana_voter.pdf) [“Barreto Study”] ..... 34, 36, 39, 40
- Matt Wynn, *Deceased Still on State’s Voting Rolls*, Columbia Missourian, Nov. 2, 2006, available at <http://www.columbia-missourian.com/stories/2006/11/02/deceased-still-on-states-voting-rolls/> ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

- Monique L. Dixon, *Minority Disenfranchisement During the 2000 General Election: A Blast From the Past or a Blueprint for Reform*, 11 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 311 (2002) ..... 38
- R. Michael Alvarez *et al.*, *The Effect of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout* (Cal. Inst. of Tech., Social Science Working Paper No. 1267, Oct. 2007), *available at* <http://jkatz.caltech.edu/research/files/wp1267.pdf> [“Alvarez Study”] ..... 33, 40, 41
- Timothy Vercellotti & David Anderson, *Protecting the Franchise, or Restricting It?: The Effects of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout*, Presentation to Am. Political Science Ass’n (Sept. 2006), *available at* <http://moritzlaw.osu.edu/blogs/tokaji/voter%20id%20and%20turnout%20study.pdf> [“Vercellotti Study”] ..... 32, 33, 40, 41
- U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, *EAC Voting Fraud—Voter Intimidation Preliminary Research—Absentee*, *available at* <http://www.eac.gov/files/FOIARoom/vol%202/11547-11646.pdf> (last visited Nov. 29, 2007) ..... 4
- Vote Fraud Task Force Claims Three More*, Merrillville Post-Trib., Nov. 9, 2007, *available at* 2007 WLNR 22380942 ..... 4
